

31 August 2012

Dear Unitholder

NIKKO AM FUNDS' SEMI-ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND SEMI-ANNUAL REPORTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

As part of our initiative to *Go Green*, we have made available on our website electronic copies of the semi-annual accounts and semi-annual reports (collectively known as "the Reports") of Nikko AM Funds (found in Appendix A of this letter) for the financial period ended 30 June 2012. The Reports can be downloaded at www.nikkoam.com.sg.

As such, with immediate effect, printed copies of the Reports will no longer be sent to all unitholders. The Reports will remain on our website for at least 12 months from the date of this letter.

If you prefer to continue receiving printed copies of the Reports for the fund(s) you have invested in, please complete the Request Form (found in Appendix A of this letter) and send it to us before 28 September 2012. Printed copies of the Reports will be made available at no cost, within 2 weeks of receipt of your written request.

Please feel free to contact us at 1800 535 8025 or your appointed distributors if you have any queries in respect of this letter.

Thank you for your support in making this 'green' initiative a success.

Yours sincerely

Nikko Asset Management Asia Limited

Eleanor Seet President

www.nikkoam.com.sg

Disclaimer:

This letter is for information and general circulation only and is not to be relied on as advice, as it does not have regard to the specific objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Investors should seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the investment product before making any investment. In the event that an investor chooses not to do so, he should consider carefully whether the investment is suitable for him. Investments in unit trusts generally are not deposits or other obligations of, or guaranteed or insured by Nikko Asset Management Asia Limited ("Nikko AM Asia"), or any subsidiaries or associated companies of Nikko Asset Management Group ("Nikko AM") or their affiliates.

Past performance of Nikko AM Asia or the Fund is not necessarily indicative of its future performance. Any prediction, projection or forecast on the economy, stock market, bond market or the economic trends of the markets is not necessarily indicative of the future or likely performance. The Fund may use or invest in financial derivative instruments. The value of Units and income accruing to Units, if any, may fall or rise. Investments in Units are subject to risks, including possible loss of principal amount invested. Investors should read the relevant prospectus and product highlights sheet, which is available and may be obtained from appointed distributors of Nikko AM Asia or its website (www.nikkoam.com.sg) before deciding whether to subscribe for Units. Nikko AM Asia, Nikko AM, its related companies, their directors and/or employees may have positions in and may effect transactions in the financial products mentioned in this letter.

Nikko AM Asia reserves the right to make changes and corrections to the information, including any opinions or forecasts expressed herein at any time, without notice. Nikko AM Asia accepts no liability for any loss whatsoever arising from any use of or reliance on any of the opinions expressed. Whilst Nikko AM Asia believes that the information is correct at the date of production, no warranty or representation, whether express or implied, is given to this effect and Nikko AM Asia expressly disclaims liability for any errors or omissions. The information contained in this letter is given on a general basis without obligation and on the understanding that any person acting upon or in reliance on it, does so entirely at his or her own risk.

APPENDIX A*

NIKKO AM FUNDS' SEMI-ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND SEMI-ANNUAL REPORTS* FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 FOR THE FOLLOWING FUNDS:

- Nikko AM Shenton Asia Pacific Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Dynamic Bond Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Global Advantage Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Global Opportunities Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Income Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Japan Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Thrift Fund
- Nikko AM Shenton Twin City Fund

Nikko AM Shenton Eight Portfolios – Sub-Funds

- Eight Portfolio A
- Eight Portfolio B
- Eight Portfolio C
- Eight Portfolio D
- Eight Portfolio E

Nikko AM Shenton Horizon Investment Funds - Sub-Funds

- Horizon Asia ex-Japan Equity Fund
- Horizon European Equity Fund
- Horizon Global Bond Fund (S\$ Hedged)
- Horizon Global Equity Fund
- Horizon Singapore Fixed Income Enhanced Fund
- Horizon U.S. Equity Fund
- Singapore Dividend Equity Fund

(previously known as Horizon Singapore Equity Fund)

Please click on the Funds' names to access the soft copies of the above-mentioned semi-annual accounts/reports.

^{*} Investor Notice dated 31 August 2012.